

## Jonas Janukenas Chairman of the Board of Directors, BGS Rail

Jonas Janukenas was born in Lithuania in 1976. He graduated from Vilnius University with a BA in Business Administration and Management and obtained a master's degree in the same subject at Vytautas Magnus University.

During his master studies in 1998, Jonas started working as a Senior Consultant at Arthur Andersen & Co – a premier accounting, tax, and business consulting firm.

In 2001, Jonas joined Litesko as a Finance Director. Litesko is a provider of thermal energy and hot water, and the company is a part of the Veolia group – a global leader in optimized resource management that designs and provides water, waste and energy management solutions that contribute to the sustainable development of communities and industries.

After 6 years at Litesko, Jonas started working as the Director of Finance and Administration at City Service SE in 2007. City Service SE is listed on the Warsaw Stock Exchange and manages one of the largest corporate groups engaged in facility and property management as well as integrated utility services in Europe. In 2012, Jonas was appointed as the Chairman of the Board of Mano Bustas, a sub-holding company of City Service SE that manages the group's businesses in Lithuania. In 2013, Jonas then became CEO and the sole Member of the Board of Directors at City Service SE, where he remained until 2017.

In 2017, Jonas became an Advisor to the Chairman of the Board at Avia Solutions Group – the largest aerospace business group from Central and Eastern Europe – and After 7 months in this position, he was appointed as CEO of the company. In 2019, he became a Member of the Board of Directors at Avia Solutions Group.

In 2020, Jonas was named Chairman of the Board of Directors at BGS Rail, a railway freight transportation company and a subsidiary of BGS, a family member of Avia Solutions Group.